
@R+

Animated Gifs. Nov., p. 22

Constantly Curating. Aug./Sept., p. 24

Create or Curate. May/June, p. 24

New Flickr, The. Dec., p. 20

Smart History. Apr., p. 26

Student Portfolios. Oct., p. 22

TED Talks to Students. Feb., p. 20

TED Talks to Teachers. Mar., p. 28

Turn Your Class into a Game. Jan., p. 22

ADVOCACY

[see Focus In]

Collaboration and Community.  

Nov., p. 11

Craft of Skill, The. Apr., p. 8

Family Art Night. Aug./Sept., p. 14

Let’s Draw on the Wall. Feb., p. 12

Winning the Creativity Game. Jan., p. 12 

World Inside the Mind, The. Oct., p. 12

World Wide Color Wheel Project.  

Mar., p. 8

ALL LEVELS STUDIO LESSONS

Augmented Reality Art. Apr., p. 40

Few Words with Wayne White, A.  

Feb., p. 18

Please Pass the Clay. Nov., p. 31

Stepping Stones. Aug./Sept., p. 36

Stepping Stones, Part II. Oct., p. 32

Travel with SchoolArts. Nov., p. 38

ART HISTORY/FINE ART

[See Looking and Learning]

Chihuly Envy. Oct., p. 17

Egyptian Canopic Jars. May/June, p. 29

Exploring Hundertwasser. Mar., p. 36

Following the Florida Highwaymen.  

Feb., p. 28

Presenting Outsider Art. Feb., p. 34

Terracotta Warriors. Mar., p. 40

ASSESSMENT

ACES Model, The. Aug./Sept., p. 16

Art Walk. Dec., p. 8

Assessment on the Run! Part I.  

Mar., p. 12

Assessment on the Run! Part II.  

Apr., p. 14

Makeshift Gallery, The. Nov., p. 12

Redefining Assessment. Jan., p. 14

CLAY/CERAMICS

Black and White and Bold. Dec., p. 25

Ceramic Creation Myths. Jan., p. 34

Clay Coil Animals. Nov., p. 9 (CC)

Constructing Meaning through  

Synthesis. Dec., p. 32

Garden Magic. May/June, p. 17

Holiday Bells. Dec., p. 9 (CC)

Mini-Creatures. Apr., p. 9 (CC)

One Pond, A Shared Vision. Feb., p. 25

Please Pass the Clay. Nov., p. 31

Soft Slab Sculptures. Dec., p. 9 (CC)

Textured Clay Pendants. Apr., p. 9 (CC)

CLIPCARDS

1960s Inspired Profiles. Mar., p. 9

Aboriginal Dreamings. Jan., p. 9

Abstract Animals. Aug./Sept., p. 9

All Kinds of Lines. Mar., p. 9

Alphabet Painting. Mar., p. 9

Animal Mandalas. Nov., p. 9

Beyond the Flower. May/June, p. 9

Boxes, Bottles, and Boxes. Feb., p. 9

Clay Coil Animals. Nov., p. 9

Collaborative Self-Portrait. Jan., p. 9

Complements to the Artist.  

May/June, p. 9

Dutch Still-Life Photos. Mar., p. 9

Frankentecture. Oct., p. 9

Hand Shadows. Feb., p. 9

Holiday Bells. Dec., p. 9

How I See Myself. Dec., p. 9

Ink Monsters. Dec., p. 9

Japanese Uchiwa Fans. May/June, p. 9

Lines, Layers, and Dares. May/June, p. 9

Lots of Dots. Feb., p. 9

Magnificent Mondrians. Nov., p. 9

Me and My Shadow. Jan., p. 9

Mini Masters. Nov., p. 9

Mini-Creatures. Apr., p. 9

Model Mondays. Aug./Sept., p. 9

Mundane to Metaphorical. Apr., p. 9

My Collection. Oct., p. 9 

Paper Sculptures. Aug./Sept., p. 9

Personal Color Wheel. Apr., p. 9

Recycled Fantasy Animals. Jan., p. 9

Soft Slab Sculptures. Dec., p. 9

Sunflowers. Feb., p. 9 

Textured Clay Pendants. Apr., p. 9

Up Close. Oct., p. 9 

Whole Pen, The. Oct., p. 9

Word Pictures. Aug./Sept., p. 9

COLLAGE/CUT PAPER

Birds of a Feather. May/June, p. 20

Bundle Up. Jan., p. 30

Frankentecture. Oct., p. 9 (CC)

Hexagon Explosion Boxes.  

Aug./Sept., p. 29

Japanese Uchiwa Fans. May/June, p. 9 

(CC)

Magnificent Mondrians. Nov., p. 9 (CC)

Me and My Shadow. Jan., p. 9 (CC)

Paper Stories. Aug./Sept., p. 22

Shadow Shows. Feb., p. 16

Spectacular Polish Szopki. Jan., p. 28

Up Close. Oct., p. 9 (CC)

Zigzag Dolls. Nov., p. 27

CONTEMPORARY ART

[See Looking and Learning]

Few Words with Wayne White, A.  

Feb., p. 18

Tag . . . You’re It! Feb., p. 30
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CRAFTS

Textured Clay Pendants. Apr., p. 9

Weaving with Left-Overs. Mar., p. 26

Zigzag Dolls. Nov., p. 27

DESIGN

Innovation Illustrations. May/June,  

p. 30

Virginia Project, The. Mar., p. 21

DRAWING

Animal Mandalas. Nov., p. 9 (CC)

Beyond the Flower. May/June, p. 9 (CC)

Boxes, Bottles, and Boxes. Feb., p. 9 (CC)

Complements to the Artist. May/June,  

p. 9 (CC)

Cracking the Egghead. Aug./Sept., p. 32

Crazy Hair Day. Aug./Sept., p. 40

How I See Myself. Dec., p. 9 (CC)

Ink Monsters. Dec., p. 9 (CC)

Innovation Illustrations. May/June, p. 30

Mundane to Metaphorical. Apr.,  

p. 9 (CC)

My Kind of Town. May/June, p. 32

Paper Sculptures. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

Steampunk Style. Mar., p. 33

Tag . . . You’re It! Feb., p. 30

Under Wraps. Nov., p. 34

Virginia Project, The. Mar., p. 21

What You Know, What You See.  

Aug./Sept., p. 30

Whole Pen, The. Oct., p. 9 (CC)

Word Pictures. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

EARLY CHILDHOOD STUDIO LESSONS

Beautiful Stuff. Oct., p. 34

Birds of a Feather. May/June, p. 20

Bundle Up. Jan., p. 30

Cardboard Critters. Mar., p. 44

Discovering Natural Materials.  

Aug./Sept., p. 38

Exploring Hundertwasser. Mar., p. 36

Following the Florida Highwaymen. 

Feb., p. 28

New Media for Young Learners.  

Apr., p. 34

Safari Park. Dec., p. 18

Talking Tigers Sing, The. Apr., p. 22

Zigzag Dolls. Nov., p. 27

ELEMENTARY STUDIO LESSONS

BaTiki Time! Aug./Sept., p. 19

Constructing Meaning through Synthe-

sis. Dec., p. 32

Crazy Hair Day. Aug./Sept., p. 40

Creative Reuse. Oct., p. 27

Digital Me. Apr., p. 42

Dino Days. May/June, p. 36

Fairy-Tale Castles. Jan., p. 36

Imagination Installations. Oct., p. 30

Innovation Illustrations. May/June, p. 30

Mapping Our Community. Nov., p. 29

Meet Cedarcreek. Feb., p. 32

Shadow Shows. Feb., p. 16

Spectacular Polish Szopki. Jan., p. 28

Taking a Stand. Mar., p. 24

Taking a Turn. Nov., p. 36

Terracotta Warriors. Mar., p. 40

Terrific Tessellations. Apr., p. 38

Tree House Flights of Fancy. Dec., p. 28

ENVIRONMENT AND NATURE

Birds of a Feather. May/June, p. 20

Creative Reuse. Oct., p. 27

Discovering Natural Materials.  

Aug./Sept., p. 38

Exotic Environments. May/June, p. 22

Garden Magic. May/June, p. 17

Meaningful Outdoor Collaborations. 

Nov., p. 21

Safari Park. Dec., p. 18

FOCUS IN

Empty Bowls for Haiti. Nov., p. 14

Inside Out: The People’s Art Project. 

Oct., p. 14

NAEA. Apr., p. 44

One Million Bones. Jan., p. 27

Peace Pole Project, The.  

Aug./Sept., p. 42

Wonder Anew. May/June, p. 14

Youth Art Month. Mar., p. 54

HIGH SCHOOL STUDIO LESSONS

Architexture. Apr., p. 31

Art with Purpose. Oct., p. 28

Black and White and Bold. Dec., p. 25

Ceramic Creation Myths. Jan., p. 34

Creating Connections. May/June, p. 34

Exotic Environments. May/June, p. 22

From Observation to Imagination.  

Jan., p. 17

Interactive Chalk Murals. Oct., p. 20

Less Is More. Mar., p. 38

Light Up the World. Apr., p. 24

Mastering the Still Life. Feb., p. 26

Paper Stories. Aug./Sept., p. 22

Presenting Outsider Art. Feb., p. 34

Steampunk Style. Mar., p. 33

Talking Tigers Sing, The. Apr., p. 22

Texas Size Print Project, The. Nov., p. 17

Transforming the Sketchbook.  

Aug./Sept., p. 34

Under Wraps. Nov., p. 34

Virginia Project, The. Mar., p. 21

We Can Weld! Dec., p. 30

INTERDISCIPLINARY CONNECTIONS

Creating Connections. May/June, p. 34

Dino Days. May/June, p. 36

Mapping Our Community. Nov., p. 29

Taking a Turn. Nov., p. 36

Word Pictures. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

LOOKING AND LEARNING

Allison Schulnik, Cat Head. Jan., p. 23

Auguste Rodin, Burghers of Calais.  

Feb., p. 21

Ben Jones, Roadtrip. Apr., p. 27

Cao Fei, Back to the Garden. Oct., p. 23

Deborah Butterfield, Horse. Mar., p. 29

Diana Al-Hadid, Nolli’s Orders.  

Dec., p. 21

Doris Salcedo, Installation for the 8th 

International Istanbul Biennial.  

Mar., p. 29

Eyeformation, World of Wonder.  

Feb., p. 21

Frank Furness, Pennsylvania Academy  

of Fine Arts. Nov., p. 23

Lotte Reiniger, stills from The Adven-

tures of Prince Achmed. Apr., p. 27

Mike McMenemy, Illustration for  

Siegfried. Oct., p. 23

Neo Rauch, Abstraktion. Dec., p. 21

Odilon Redon, Spring. Jan., p. 23

“Thebes” Stool. May/June, p. 25

Ursula von Rydingsvard, Luba.  

Aug./Sept., p. 25

“Less Is More,” March 2014.
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Utagawa Sadahide, A Hollander.  

Aug./Sept., p. 25

Virgil Ortiz, Canteen from Clay is Fash-

ion is Clay Line and “Bald Eagle” Sig-

nature Handbag. May/June, p. 25

Wade Kavanaugh and Stephen B. 

Nguyen, Rush to Rest. Nov., p. 23

MANAGING THE ARTROOM

Art of Reading, The. May/June, p. 11

Great Performance, A. Feb., p. 8

Climate of Creativity, A. Jan., p. 11

In Their Own Words. Mar., p. 18

Reggio Emilia: A Child-Centered 

Approach. Aug./Sept., p. 12 

State of Collaboration. Nov., p. 8

MEETING INDIVIDUAL NEEDS

Building Identities. Jan., p. 8

Free to Be Me. Oct., p. 8 

Student Creative, The. Apr., p. 12

MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDIO LESSONS

Average Image, The. Apr., p. 19

Chihuly Envy. Oct., p. 17

Cracking the Egghead. Aug./Sept., p. 32

Designs That Pop. Nov., p. 32

Drawing in Space. Dec., p. 27

Egyptian Canopic Jars. May/June, p. 29

Go for Bold! Oct., p. 36

Hexagon Explosion Boxes.  

Aug./Sept., p. 29

Meaningful Outdoor Collaborations. 

Nov., p. 21

Monsters in Action. Jan., p. 20

My Kind of Town. May/June, p. 32

One Pond, A Shared Vision. Feb., p. 25

Outside the Door. Mar., p. 42

Safe Havens. Dec., p. 15

Selfie Project, The. Apr., p. 36

Tag . . . You’re It! Feb., p. 30

Weaving with Left-Overs. Mar., p. 26

Working the Plate. Jan. p. 32

MIXED MEDIA

Abstract Animals. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

Art with Purpose. Oct., p. 28

BaTiki Time! Aug./Sept., p. 19

Bundle Up. Jan., p. 30

Collaborative Self-Portrait.  

Jan., p. 9 (CC)

Creating Connections. May/June, p. 34

Dino Days. May/June, p. 36

Exotic Environments. May/June, p. 22

Go for Bold! Oct., p. 36

Hand Shadows. Feb., p. 9 (CC)

Less Is More. Mar., p. 38

Lines, Layers, and Dares.  

May/June, p. 9 (CC)

Mapping Our Community. Nov., p. 29

Meet Cedarcreek. Feb., p. 32

Safari Park. Dec., p. 18

Sunflowers. Feb., p. 9 (CC)

Terracotta Warriors. Mar., p. 40

Transforming the Sketchbook.  

Aug./Sept., p. 34

MULTICULTURAL/GLOBAL CONNECTIONS

Animal Mandalas. Nov., p. 9 (CC)

BaTiki Time! Aug./Sept., p. 19

Beautiful Stuff. Oct., p. 34

Discovering Natural Materials.  

Aug./Sept., p. 38

Egyptian Canopic Jars. May/June, p. 29

Japanese Uchiwa Fans. May/June,  

p. 9 (CC)

Paper Stories. Aug./Sept., p. 22

Shadow Shows. Feb., p. 16

Spectacular Polish Szopki. Jan., p. 28

Stepping Stones. Aug./Sept., p. 36 

Stepping Stones, Part II. Oct., p. 32

Terracotta Warriors. Mar., p. 40

MURAL AND PUBLIC ART

Garden Magic. May/June, p. 17

Interactive Chalk Murals. Oct., p. 20

Meet Cedarcreek. Feb., p. 32

One Pond, A Shared Vision. Feb., p. 25

MUSEUM MUSINGS

Putting Museums to Work. Dec., p. 12

PAINTING

Aboriginal Dreamings. Jan., p. 9 (CC)

All Kinds of Lines. Mar., p. 9 (CC)

Alphabet Painting. Mar., p. 9 (CC)

Digital Me. Apr., p. 42

Exploring Hundertwasser. Mar., p. 36

Following the Florida Highwaymen. 

Feb., p. 28

From Observation to Imagination.  

Jan., p. 17

Lots of Dots. Feb., p. 9 (CC)

Mastering the Still Life. Feb., p. 26

Outside the Door. Mar., p. 42

Personal Color Wheel. Apr., p. 9 (CC)

Talking Tigers Sing, The. Apr., p. 22

PHOTOGRAPHY

Dutch Still-Life Photos. Mar., p. 9 (CC)

Light Up the World. Apr., p. 24

New Media for Young Learners.  

Apr., p. 34

Selfie Project, The. Apr., p. 36

POINT OF VIEW

A Goatee, TV, and Happy Trees.  

Dec., p. 11

Art Assimilation. May/June, p. 12

Pinterest for Art Teachers. Mar., p. 16

PRINTMAKING

Texas Size Print Project, The. Nov., p. 17

Working the Plate. Jan. p. 32

SCULPTURE, ASSEMBLAGE, & 3D DESIGN

Cardboard Critters. Mar., p. 44

Chihuly Envy. Oct., p. 17

Creative Reuse. Oct., p. 27

Designs That Pop. Nov., p. 32

Drawing in Space. Dec., p. 27

Fairy-Tale Castles. Jan., p. 36

Imagination Installations. Oct., p. 30

Mini Masters. Nov., p. 9 (CC)

Monsters in Action. Jan., p. 20

My Collection. Oct., p. 9 (CC)

Paper Sculptures. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

Recycled Fantasy Animals. Jan., p. 9 (CC)

Safe Havens. Dec., p. 15

Taking a Stand. Mar., p. 24

Taking a Turn. Nov., p. 36

Tree House Flights of Fancy. Dec., p. 28

We Can Weld! Dec., p. 30

TEACHING THEORY AND PRACTICE

[See Managing the Artroom  

and Assessment]

Beautiful Stuff. Oct., p. 34

Discovering Natural Materials.  

Aug./Sept., p. 38

Stepping Stones. Aug./Sept., p. 36

Stepping Stones, Part II. Oct., p. 32

TECHNOLOGY

[See @r+]

1960s Inspired Profiles. Mar., p. 9 (CC)

Architexture. Apr., p. 31

Augmented Reality Art. Apr., p. 40

Average Image, The. Apr., p. 19

Digital Fabrication. Apr., p. 16

Digital Me. Apr., p. 42

Getting the Gear. Mar., p. 14

Light Up the World. Apr., p. 24

Mastering the Still Life. Feb., p. 26

Selfie Project, The. Apr., p. 36

Talking Tigers Sing, The. Apr., p. 22

Terrific Tessellations. Apr., p. 38 

Authors
Alexander, Angela. Apr., p. 9 (CC)

Atkinson, Tina M. Jan., p. 14 (ASM)

Barrett, Susan Michael. May/June,  

p. 14 (FI)

Bellet, Laurie. Oct., p. 9 (CC); Nov.,  

p. 9 (CC); Apr., p. 9 (CC); May/June,  

p. 9 (CC), p. 36

Bishop, Kim. Nov., p. 17

Bjork, Jeanne. Feb., p. 8 (MA)

Blickle, Dianne. Jan., p. 20

Booth, Leslie. May/June, p. 12 (POV)

Brisco, Nicole. Mar., p. 38

Brooks, Sarah DeWitt. 

 Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC)

Brosnan, Mary. Feb., p. 28

Brown, Yolanda. Feb., p. 25

Campbell, Janine. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC); 

Mar., p. 9 (CC)
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Cauthron, Matt. Apr., p. 12 (MA)

Chaplin, Lory. Nov., p. 14 (FI)

Clark, Pam. Oct., p. 8 (MIN)

Cobb, Kristine. Feb., p. 26; Apr., p. 31

Cole, Karl. Aug./Sept., p. 25 (LL); Oct., 

p. 23 (LL); Nov., p. 23 (LL); Dec., p. 21 

(LL); Jan., p. 23 (LL); Feb., p. 21 (LL); 

Mar., p. 29 (LL); Apr., p. 27 (LL);  

May/June, p. 25 (LL)

Conley, Emmy. May/June, p. 32

Corsino, Janice. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC); 

Nov., p. 9 (CC); Dec., p. 9 (CC);  

Mar., p. 9 (CC); Apr., p. 9 (CC);  

May/June, p. 9 (CC)

Coy, Mary. Aug./Sept., p. 14 (ADV)

DeMayo, Christopher. Apr., p. 19

DeSimone, Jana. Oct., p. 36
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Hahn, Nic. Nov., p. 9 (CC); Feb., p. 9 (CC)
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Horst, Carol. May/June, p. 34

Hubbard, Kathy. Oct., p. 8 (MIN)
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p. 44; May/June, p. 9 (CC)
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Marcus, Laurie. Nov., p. 31
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Mason, Shari. Mar., p. 21
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McMillan, Linda. Mar., p. 9 (CC)
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Meissinger, Ellen. Jan., p. 17

Michaels, Brian. Nov., p. 21

Moesinger, Chantal. Aug./Sept., p. 32
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Noody, Brandy. Mar., p. 18 (MA)

O’Neill, Rory. Dec., p. 12 (MM)

Ohler, Jason. Apr., p. 40

Peters, Donald. Dec., p. 9 (CC)

Reeker, Bob. Dec., p. 32; Mar., p. 12 

(ASM); Apr., p. 14 (ASM)

Rudd, Denise. Jan., p. 28

Sacco, Michael. Feb., p. 30; Apr., p. 36

Salia, Hannah. May/June, p. 17

Salomon, Patricia. Oct., p. 17

Sandagata, Robb. Aug./Sept., p. 25 (LL); 

Oct., p. 23 (LL); Nov., p. 23 (LL); Dec., 

p. 21 (LL); Jan., p. 23 (LL); Feb., p. 21 

(LL); Mar., p. 29 (LL); Apr., p. 27 (LL); 

May/June, p. 25 (LL)

Sands, Ian. Apr., p. 22

Santos, John. Oct., p. 20

Saunders, Patricia. Nov., p. 27

Sparks, Wendy. Mar., p. 33

Stephens, Cassie. Jan., p. 36

Stephens, Pam. Feb., p. 12 (ADV), p. 18; 

Mar., p. 36

Stuart, Elizabeth. May/June, p. 11 (MA)

Sturgell, Stacy. Oct., p. 27

Swanson, Brigida. Mar., p. 16 (POV)

Teegarden, Catherine. Dec., p. 28

Thomas, Sam. Nov., p. 12 (ASM)

Thurman, James. Apr., p. 16 (TECH)

Topal, Cathy Weisman. Aug./Sept., p. 38; 

Oct., p. 34

Turman, Nikki. Oct., p. 9 (CC);  

Nov., p. 9 (CC)

Vieth, Ken. Mar., p. 38

Voigt, Julie. May/June, p. 20

Walkup, Nancy. Aug./Sept., p. 3, p. 12 

(MA); Oct., p. 3; Nov., p. 3, p. 38; 

Dec., p. 3; Jan., p. 3, p. 9 (CC), p. 27 

(FI); Feb., p. 3; Mar., p. 3; Apr., p. 3; 

May/June, p. 3

Warwick, Sharon. Oct., p. 14 (FI)

Watson, Jack. Nov., p. 8 (MA)

Wells, Julie B. Dec., p. 8 (ASM); Jan.,  

p. 9 (CC)

West, Debi. Aug./Sept., p. 9 (CC);  

Oct., p. 28

Williams, Julie. Dec., p. 18

Wilson, Tiffany M. Mar., p. 26

Zimmerman, Enid. Jan., p. 11 (MA)

“From Observation to Imagination,” January 2014.

 schoolartsonline.com 51

45_End_5_14.indd   51 3/20/14   3:03 PM

http://schoolartsonline.com

